Under HK Int 5, term loans with a repayment on demand clause are classified as current liabilities.

As a result, bank loans that contain a repayment on demand clause with the aggregate carrying amounts of
HK$159,893,000 and HK$428,022,000 as at 31 March 2010 and 1 April 2009 respectively have been
reclassified from non-current liabilities to current liabilities. As at 31 March 2011, bank loans (that are repayable
more than one year after the end of the reporting period but contain a repayment on demand clause) with
the aggregate carrying amount of HK$321,846,000 have been classified as current liabilities. The application
of HK Int 5 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial liabilities
(see note 37 for details).

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 April
2009 and 31 March 2010 are summarised as follows:

As at
1 April

2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1 April

2009
(restated)

As at
31 March

2010
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31 March

2010
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 11,039 105,137 116,176 33,502 102,370 135,872
Prepaid lease payment 105,137 (105,137) — 102,370 (102,370) —
Borrowings — current (890,973) (428,022) (1,318,995) (896,689) (159,893) (1,056,582)
Borrowings — non-current (1,973,122) 428,022 (1,545,100) (2,842,439) 159,893 (2,682,546)
Other assets and liabilities 5,256,453 — 5,256,453 7,016,865 — 7,016,865

Net assets 2,508,534 — 2,508,534 3,413,609 — 3,413,609

Total equity 2,508,534 — 2,508,534 3,413,609 — 3,413,609

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2011

37Annual Report 2011

CSI Properties Limited

2.	� Application of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

	 New and revised Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations
that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets1

HKAS 24 (Revised 2009) Related Party Disclosures2

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 2010 except for the